Sivoia® QS
wiring and
programming
guide
Sivoia® QS Wiring and Programming Guide
Sivoia QS Drives are available for control of Draperies, Roller Shades and Tensioned
Shades. Sivoia QS Shades and Draperies can be controlled as part of a QS System,
incorporating GRAFIK Eye QS lighting controls, or as a Shades/Draperies only System,

Smart Panel power supply, single shade per output
2
Wiring Type Key
Type A	 Communications Link: 4 Conductor (twisted and shielded), listed for application
	 Refer to wiring guide on pg. 8 for wire gauge based on distance
	 Maximum comm. link: – �Up to 2000 ft (600 m) connecting
all QSPS-P1-10-60 panels
100 Devices
per link max.
100 Zones
Wire Type A
QSPS-P1-10-60
10 Output Smart
Panel power supply
Wire Type A
QSPS-P1-10-60
10 Output Smart Panel
power supply
Wire Type A
120 V~
60 Hz
120 V~
60 Hz
To other
QS Controls
seeTouch® QS keypads
Wire Type A
Sivoia QS
roller shade
Sivoia QS
skylight shade
Sivoia QS
drapery track
Page 4
Sivoia® QS		  Wiring and Programming Guide
Note: Secondary wiring must be of type CL2, CL2P, CL2R, CL2X or other cable with equivalent or better
electrical, mechanical, and flammability ratings in accordance with local and national electric code.
Page 5
Sivoia® QS		  Wiring and Programming Guide
Sivoia QS System Wiring:
Smart Panel power supply, two shades per output*
3
100 Devices
per link max.
100 Zones
QSPS-P1-10-60
10 Output Smart
Panel power supply
Wire Type A
QSPS-P1-10-60
10 Output Smart Panel
power supply
To other
QS Controls
seeTouch® QS keypads
Wire Type A
Wire Type A
120 V~
60 Hz
120 V~
60 Hz
Wire Type A
Sivoia QS roller 64TM or
roller 100TM*
*Number of shades per output will
vary based on roller type and size of
roller shade. Refer to page 8 for
wiring guidelines
Wiring Type Key
Type A	 Communications Link: 4 Conductor (twisted and shielded), listed for application
	 Refer to wiring guide on pg. 8 for wire gauge based on distance
	 Maximum comm. link: – �Up to 2000 ft (600 m)
connecting all QSPS-P1-10-60 panels
Note: Secondary wiring must be of type CL2, CL2P, CL2R, CL2X or other cable with equivalent or better
electrical, mechanical, and flammability ratings in accordance with local and national electric code.
Sivoia QS System Wiring:
Smart Panel power supply, three shades per output*
4
100 Devices
per link max.
100 Zones
QSPS-P1-10-60
10 Output Smart
Panel power supply
Wire Type A
QSPS-P1-10-60
10 Output Smart Panel
power supply
To other
QS Controls
seeTouch® QS keypads
Wire Type A
Wire Type A
120 V~
60 Hz
120 V~
60 Hz
Wire Type A
Sivoia QS roller 64TM*
*Number of shades per output will
vary based on roller type and size of
roller shade. Refer to page 8 for
wiring guidelines
Wiring Type Key
Type A	 Communications Link: 4 Conductor (twisted and shielded), listed for application
	 Refer to wiring guide on pg. 8 for wire gauge based on distance
	 Maximum comm. link: – �Up to 2000 ft (600 m)
connecting all QSPS-P1-10-60 panels
Page 6
Sivoia® QS		  Wiring and Programming Guide
Note: Secondary wiring must be of type CL2, CL2P, CL2R, CL2X or other cable with equivalent or better
electrical, mechanical, and flammability ratings in accordance with local and national electric code.
Page 7
Sivoia® QS		  Wiring and Programming Guide
Sivoia QS with GRAFIK Eye® QS System Wiring:
Smart Panel power supply, single shade per output*
5
100 Devices
per link max.
100 Zones
Wire Type A
QSPS-P1-10-60
10 Output Smart
Panel power supply
Wire Type A
QSPS-P1-10-60
10 Output Smart Panel
power supply
Wire Type A120 V~
60 Hz
120 V~
60 Hz
To other
QS Controls
seeTouch® QS
keypads
Wire Type A
Sivoia QS
roller shade
GRAFIK Eye® QS
Wiring Type Key
Type A	 Communications Link: 4 Conductor (twisted and shielded), listed for application
	 Refer to wiring guide on pg. 8 for wire gauge based on distance
	 Maximum comm. link: – �Up to 2000 ft (600 m)
connecting all QSPS-P1-10-60 panels
RS232
Interface
Sivoia QS
skylight shade
Sivoia QS
drapery track
Note: Secondary wiring must be of type CL2, CL2P, CL2R, CL2X or other cable with equivalent or better
electrical, mechanical, and flammability ratings in accordance with local and national electric code.
Page 8
Sivoia® QS		  Wiring and Programming Guide
6 Wire Length Chart
Maximum devices per one output Maximum distance per one output based on wire
guage
Shades + Controls
12 AWG
4 mm²
QSH-CBL-L-500
QSH-CBLP-L-500
16 AWG
1.5 mm²
QSH-CBL-M-500
QSH-CBLP-
M-500
18 AWG
1 mm²
GRX-CBL-
346S-500
None
Up to 8
seeTouch QS keypads
1200 ft (350 m) 500 ft (150 m) 300 ft (90 m)
1 Sivoia QS shade/drapery drive unit
Up to 1
seeTouch QS keypad
500 ft (150 m) 200 ft (60 m) 125 ft (35 m)
2 Sivoia QS roller 64, ≤ 30 sq ft
(2.75 sq m) each
None 200 ft (60 m) 75 ft (20 m) 50 ft (15 m)
3 Sivoia QS roller 64,  ≤ 20 sq ft
(1.80 sq m) each
None 200 ft (60 m) 75 ft (20 m) 50 ft (15 m)
2 Sivoia QS roller 100,  ≤ 50 sq ft
(4.6 sq m) each
None 200 ft (60 m) 75 ft (20 m) 50 ft (15 m)
Maximum devices from one
QS Link power supply Total wire length based on wire gauge
Shades + Controls
12 AWG
4 mm²
QSH-CBL-L-500
QSH-CBLP-L-500
16 AWG
1.5 mm²
QSH-CBL-M-500
QSH-CBLP-
M-500
18 AWG
1 mm²
GRX-CBL-
346S-500
None
Up to 8
seeTouch QS keypads
1200 ft (350 m) 500 ft (150 m) 300 ft (90 m)
1 Sivoia QS shade*/drapery drive unit
Up to 1